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14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (continued): 

(A) This modification is issued to amend Attachments J-O, J-1-C, J-6, J-7-B and add 
Attachment J-7 -E to the subject contract at no additional cost. 

(B) Attachment J-O TABLE OF CONTENTS is revised to include Attachment J-7-E 
"Installation Accountable Government Furnished Property". 

(C) Attachment J-1-C MANUFACTURING SUPPORT REQUIREMENTS & TIMELINE 
is revised to adjust the dates addressing the ET Production Area Turnover to Contact 
NNM09AA20C. 

(D) Attachment J-6 GOVERNMENT FURNISHED SERVICES is revised to include 
Government Furnished Software within "Administrative Desktop Support (ODIN)". 

(E) Attachment J-7-B GOVERNMENT NON-COLLATERAL EQUIPMENT LIST is revised to 
remove the equipment reclassified as Installation Accountable Government Furnished Property. 

(F) Attachment J-7-E INSTALLATION ACCOUNTABLE GOVERNMENT FURNISHED 
PROPERTY (lAGP) is added in order to reclassify plant equipment from Government Furnished 
Property (GFP) to IAGP. 

(G) As a result of this modification, the following pages of the contract are hereby deleted and 
replaced with a new page as indicated below. 

Attachments 
Pagel s) Deleted 
J-0-1 (Base) 
J-1-C (Base) 
J-6-1 (Base) 
J-7-B (Base) 

Replacement Added Pagels) 
J-0-1 (Mod 0027) 
J-1-C (Mod 0027) 
J-6-1 (Mod 0027) 
J-7 -B (Mod 0027) 
J-7 -E (Mod 0027) 

(H) Except as provided above, all other Terms and Conditions remain unchanged and 
In full force and effect. 

Contractor's Release Statement: In consideration of the modification agreed to herein as equitable 
adjustment of all claims arising out of or attributable to issuance of the changers) and/or contractor 
proposal(s) listed below, the contractor hereby releases the Government from any and all liability 
under this contract for further equitable adjustments attributable to such facts or circumstances 
giving rise to said contract change(s) and/or proposal(s) and for such additional obligations as may 
be required by this modification. 

Contract Change Identification 
Modification 0027 

Contractor Proposal Number 
(1) "Michoud Assembly Facility 
Manufacturing Support and Facilities 
Operation Contract (MSFOC)" Request for 
Contract Value Decrease - RFP MSFOC-
09-021-MY dated December 4,2009 
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(2) "Michoud Assembly Facility 
Manufacturing Support and Facilities 
Operation Contract (MSFOC)" Request for 
Contract Value Decrease - RFP MSFOC-
09-022-MY dated January 21, 2010 

(3) "Michoud Assembly Facility 
Manufacturing Support and Facilities 
Operation Contract (MSFOC)" Request for 
Contract Value Decrease - RFP MSFOC-
09-023-MY dated December 4, 2009 



Section J 

Attachment J-1 
J-1-A 
J-1-B 
J-1-C 

Attachment J-2 
Attachment J-3 
Attachment J-4 
Attachment J-5 
Attachment J-6 
Attachment J-7 

J-7-A 
J-7-B 
J-7-C 
J-7-D 
J-7-E 

Attachment J-8 
Attachment J-9 
Attachment J-10 

Attachment J-11 
Attachment J-12 
Attachment J-13 
Attachment J-14 
Attachment J-15 
Attachment J-16 
Attachment J-17 
Attachment J-18 
Attachment J-19 

MOD 0027 
Contract NNM09AA20C 

List of Documents, Exhibits, and Other Attachments 

MSFOC Performance Work Statement 
Performance Standards 
Performance Timetables 
Manufacturing Support Requirements & Timeline 
Facilities Performance Work Statement 
Data Procurement Document 
Small Business and SOB Subcontractor Plan 
Performance Evaluation Plan 
Government Furnished Services 
Government Furnished Property 

Real Property List 
Government Non-Collateral Equipment List 
Government Collateral Equipment List 
As-Is, Where-Is (per FAR 52.245-2) 
Installation Accountable Government 
Furnished Property (lAGP) 

Government Furnished Facilities 
Contractor Acquired Property 
Schedule of 1010 Fully Burdened (Except Fee) NTE 
Labor Rates for Prime and Major Subcontractors 
Compliance Documents 
Technical Exhibits 
Glossary (Acronyms & Definitions) 
1010 Task Order Process 
1010 Task Order Procedures 
1010 List of Task Orders 
Register of Davis-Bacon Wage Determination 
Register of Service Contract Wage Determination 
Statement of Equivalent Rates for Federal Hires 

J-O-l 



Contract NNM09AA20C 
MOD 0027 

MANUFACTURING SUPPORT AND FACILITIES OPERATIONS 
CONTRACT(MSFOC)NNM09AA20C 

ATTACHMENT J-1-C 

Manufacturing Support Requirements & Timeline 

J-I-C-I 



Contract NNM09AA20C Mod 0027 

Manufacturing Support and Facility Operations Contract (MSFOC) 
Attachment J~6 Government Furnished Services (GFS) NASA Contracts 

This listing represents tho Government Provided ServIces provided for the · • 1i Manufacturing Support and Facility Operations Contract (MSFOC). The services • 
.~ c 

listed have limitations on volume or quantity of service. .iI • :9..-
'" ~"5 

Service Descri ption « '" ~ >." UJ o x 
U) t: 0 :z 

" e a « 0 0 z • "'. ~ Z " '" 0 <t;>< 

Support Services - Pressurants and Propellants X 
- Locksmith services X 
- Industrial Fire Brigade X 
- Fire Inspection and Prevention X 
- Security Services (including law enforcement, 
investigations, badging and identification, and X 
physicalJprogramipersonnel security). 
- Office multi-functional devices (including Self-Service 
Copiers) for copying, printing, scanning and faxing. Includes X 
toner. Does not indude paper. 
- NASA Forms Support (electronic and hardcopy). X 

Telephones - Includes telephone instruments, voice mail, and long 
X 

distance service. 
IT Security - Vulnerability scanning and preliminary assessment for 

X contraclor security plans. 

Cable Plant ~ Maintenance and operations of inside/outside cable plant 
and fiber optic media that connect various buildings at MAF, X 

Networks - Maintenance, operations, and administration of MAF NASA 
X networks. 

- Access to the NASA computer networks, including the 
X internet and wireless LAN. 

Secure Remote Access - Provide secure remote (home or travel) access to 
computer resources at MAF by Virtual Private Network X 
(VPN). 

Administrative Desktop - Administrative and engineering desktop computers, 
Support (ODIN) printers, peripherals, hand held devices (includes CMMS 

X hand he Ids), me services, e-mail, and account services 
(includes required servers). 

- Pager and ceU phone service (provide devices, distribute, 
X and train users). 

Government Furnished Software X 
Servers - Server hardware, hardware maintenance; server system 

administration, operations, and maintenance. X 

Emergency Warning - TV monitors located throughout MAF buildings used for 
System (EWS) conveying weather/traffic anomalies, general X 

announcements, viewing CNN, NASA Channel, etc. 
- Amplified Voice Announcement System X 

Radio Services - Provides devices, distribute and train users. X 

- Provides RF Spectrum Management X 
Voice and Video - Operate VITSNOTS rooms and portable VITSNOTS 
Conferencing equipment. Access to local and toU free teleconferences. X , 

Audio / Video Service for - Provides audio j video at NASA special events in various 
NASA Special Events locations. X 

Architectural! Construction Design and Inspection Services i 
Engineering Services I X 

, 
NASA Protective Services Contract 

J-6-1 



Contract NNM09AA20C 

MSFOC Attachment J-1-8 Government Non-Collateral Equipment list 

control number 
NS 168072-02 

NS16340S-00 

NS162492-00 

NS162493-00 

NS167422-01 

NS1S1789-00 

NS166127-00 

NSI27298-00 

NSl273S2-00 

NS12090S-00 

NS1S1891-00 

NSIS1892-00 

NS1S1792-00 

NS1S1783-00 

NSI22696-00 

NS1041S1-27 

NS1l7386-00 

NS160663-00 

NS124230-00 

NS144936-00 

NS1S6273-00 

NS1S6363-00 

NS156421-00 

NS1S6617-00 

NS1S6618-00 

NS16S908-00 

NS16S909-00 

NS16S910-00 

NS169171-00 

NS1S6011-00 

NS1S6120-00 

N51S6121-00 

NS1S6364-00 

NS1S636S-00 

NS16S911-00 

NS165912-00 

NS166404-00 

NS168177-00 

NS168178-00 

NS168179-00 

NS168181-00 

NS168182-00 

NS169169-00 

NS161013-00 

NS161014-00 

NS16lO1S-00 

NS161016-00 

NS161017-00 

NS161018-00 

N5161019-00 

NS161020-00 

NS161021-00 

NS161022-00 

NS161023-00 

status 
ACTIVE 

NEWEQUIP 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

INACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

REJECT 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

PEND TfR 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

PEND TFR 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

status date 

27-Jan-09 

23-Aug-06 

17-Jul-06 

17-Ju!-06 

12-Jun-07 

03-Mar-06 

14-0ec-06 

08-Jun-92 

30-Jun-95 

13-Apr-90 

IS-Dee-DO 

IS-Dee-DO 

OS-Dee-DO 

IS-Jan-Ol 
24-Sep-90 

03-Jan-06 

24-Sep-90 

02-0ec-04 

29-Jun-95 

17-Sep-99 

13-Jun-08 

03-Mar-OS 

27-feb-OS 

2S-Jun-07 

17-Apr-09 

lO-Mar-08 

14-Ju!-08 

Ol-Nov-07 

19-Apr-09 

lO-Mar-08 

03-Mar-OB 

27-Mar-08 

lO-Mar-08 

ll-Mar-08 

13-May-08 
lO-Mar-08 

10-Mar-08 

10-Mar-09 

23-Jan-08 

14~Oct-07 

12-0ct-07 

17-Apr-08 

19-Apr-09 

26-feb-G9 

06-May-05 

09-May-OS 

06-May-05 

26-feb-09 

06-May-OS 

06-May-OS 

24-0ct-08 

06-May-05 

06-~v'1ay·OS 

06-May-05 

cost 

$183.00 

$2,249.00 

$850.00 

$850.00 

$4,30S.00 

$3,248.00 

$2,189.00 

$204.00 

$182.00 

$10S.00 

$867.00 

$326.00 

$1,024.00 

$1,087.00 

$3,016.00 

$4,OHOO 

$3,947.00 

$2,113.00 

$20S.00 

$1,978.00 

$2,040.00 

$2,040.00 

$2,031.00 

$2,031.00 

$2,031.00 

$2,071.00 

$2,071.00 

$2,071.00 

$1,94S.00 

$2,241.00 

$2,2S0.00 

$2,2S0.00 

$2,2S0.00 

$2,2S0.00 

$2,29S.00 

$2,29S.00 

$2,263.00 

$2,lS5.00 

$2,15S.00 

$2,15S.00 

$2,155.00 

$2,155.00 

$2,155.00 

$1,615.00 

$1,S49.00 

$1,61S.00 

$1,61S.00 

$1,61S.00 

$1,6IS.00 

$1,615.00 

$1,615.00 

$1,319.00 

$1,319.00 

$1,319.00 

current contract 

AA02f 

AA02f 

AA02f 

AA02f 

AA02f 

AA02f 

16 

AA02f 

M02f 

AA02f 

16 

16 

AA02f 

AA02f 

AA02f 

AA02f 

AA02f 

AA02f 

AA02f 

AA02f 

AA02f 

M02f 

AA02f 

AA02f 

AA02f 

M02f 

AA02f 

AA02f 

AA02f 

M02f 

AA02f 

AA02F 

M02F 

M02F 

AA02F 

M02F 

AA02f 

M02F 

M02f 

AA02f 

AA02f 

M02f 

M02E 

MO?F 

M02f 

M02f 

AA02f 

M02F 

M02F 

M02f 

AA02F 

M02f 

AA02F 

AA02f 

Description 

"17"" MONITOR" 

"18"" BANDSAW W/DUST" 

"60"" X 62"" DOLLY" 

"60"" X 62"" DOllY" 

"8"" MONITOR" 

"BANDSAW~ 14""" 

"BANDSAW~ 18""" 

"CAlIPER~12'''''' 

"CAUPER_12"'''' 

MOD 0027 

"CAlIPER~OIAL 0-6""" 

"CAMERA~VIDEO~1/3"" COLOR" 

"CAMERA~VIDEO~l/3"" COLOR" 

"CLEANER~ CONCRETE~ 30""" 

"CUnER~ PIPE~ 3''''- 8""" 

"EXTENSIOMETER~""R"" CURVE" 

"EXTENSOMETER~2""" 

"EXTENSOMETER~2""" 

"GRINDER ~ DUAL WHEEL 12""" 

"GRINDER~BENCH~8""" 

"GRINDER ~ TUNGSTEN_ W/1/8""" 

"KAMAN __ 1"" W/SENSOR HEAD" 

"KAMAN~ 1"" W/SENSOR HEAD" 

"KAMAN~ 1"" W/SENSOR HEAD" 

"KAMAN~ 1"" W/SENSOR HEAD" 

"KAMAN~ 1"" W/SENSOR HEAD" 

"KAMAN~ 1"" W/SENSOR HEAD" 

"KAMAN~ 1"" W/SENSOR HEAD" 

"KAMAN~ 1"" W/SENSOR HEAD·' 

"KAMAN~ 1"" W/SENSOR HEAD" 

"KAMAN~ 3"" W/SENSOR HEAD" 

"KAMAN~ 3"" W/SENSOR HEAD" 

"KAMAN~3'''' W/SENSOR HEAD" 

"KAMAN~ 3"" W/SENSOR HEAD" 

·'KAMAN~ 3"" W/SENSOR HEAD" 

·'KAMAN~ 3"" W/SENSOR HEAD" 

"KAMAN~ 3"" W/SENSOR HEAD" 

"KAMAN~ 3·'" W/SENSOR HEAD" 

"KAMAN~ 3"" W/SENSOR HEAD" 

"KAMAN~ 3·'" W/SENSOR HEAD" 

"KAMAN~ 3"" W/SENSOR HEAD·' 

"KAMAN~ 3"" W/SENSOR HEAD" 

"KAMAN~ 3"" W/SENSOR HEAD·' 

·'KAMAN~ 3"" W/SENSOR HEAD" 

"MACHINE_ FLOOR~ 20""" 

"MACHINE~ FLOOR~ 20""" 

"MACHINE~ FLOOR~ 20"·'" 

"MACHINE~ FLOOR~ 20""" 

"MACHINE~ FLOOR~ 20·'"'' 

"MACHINE~ fLOOR~ 20""" 

"MACHINE~ FLOOR~ 20""" 

"MACHINE~ FLOOR~ 20""" 

"MACHINE~ FLOOR_ 20'''''' 

"MACHiNE_ FLOOR~ 20""" 

"MACHINE~ fLOOR~ 20""" 



Contract NNM09.t'\A20C 

MSFOC Attachment J-7-E Installation Accountable Government Furnished Property (IAGP) 

control number 
NS163278-00 

NS163279-00 

NS121404-00 

NS122205-00 

NS167421-00 

NSI64871-00 

NSlS41S0-02 

NSlS414S-06 

NS153857-00 

NSlS2401-04 

NSlS0,120-04 

NS150420-0S 

NS13SS98-07 

NS152062-00 

NSlS2063-00 

NS15206+00 

NS152065-00 

NS 152066-00 

NS152067-00 

NS168142-01 

NS168590-00 

NS16S913-00 

N5163960-00 

NS163961-00 

NS163962-00 

NS163963-00 

NS163952-00 

NS163953-00 

NS163954-00 

NS16395S-00 

NS163956-00 

NS163957-00 

NS163958-00 

NS163959-00 

NS16S992-00 

NS168203-00 

NS164604-00 

NS168661-00 

NS168662-00 

NS168663-00 

NS104151-01 

NSI06S73-06 

NS107112-16 

NSI08608-15 

NS137304-06 

NS1S5474-00 

NS133S70·00 

NSI0709S-oo 

NSI07096-00 

NSI07097-00 

NS107098-00 

NSl1S781-00 

NSllS780-GO 

NS115782-00 

NSlS6612-00 

NS155613-00 

NS153798-00 

NS159573-00 

NS150419-00 

NS135387-00 

NS158794-00 

NS117611-0Z 

NS114408-00 

status 
ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

;\CTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTiVE 

ACTiVE 

A,CTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTiVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTiVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

NEWEQUIP 

ACTiVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTiVE 

ACTiVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTiVE 

ACT!VE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTiVE 

ACTIVE 

ACT!VE 

statu$date 

22-May-06 

27-0ct-08 

IS-feb-OO 

26-Feb-99 

17-Aug-07 

16-feb-09 

30-Jan-03 

03-May-02 

13-Dec-01 

1,t.[vlay-Ol 

21-Jul-00 

21-Jul-00 

22-May-Ol 

24-Sep-08 

27-Mar-01 

27-Mar-Ol 

27-Mar-01 

27-Mar-Ol 

27-Mar-01 

09-0ct-07 

2S-Mar-08 

18-0ct-06 

21-May-07 

21-May-07 

21-May-07 

21-May-07 

21-May-07 

21-May-07 

21-May-07 

21-May-07 

21-May-07 

21-May"07 

21-May-07 

21-May·07 

09-0ct-06 

17-0ee-07 

10-Jul-06 

01-Dec-08 

01-Dee-08 

01-oec-08 

03-Jun-09 

14-Sep-90 

03-Jun-09 

14-Sep-90 

29-Feb-96 

12-May-03 

21-Jun-93 

04-M<1'1-96 

13-Feb-99 

04-Ma'1-96 

B-Feb-97 

IS-Feb-OJ 

01-Jun-99 

01-Jun-99 

29,Jul-03 

29-Jul-03 

l1-May-06 

17-Jul-06 

07-Jan-09 

06-0et-08 

27-May-09 

26,Nov-91 

17-Apr-95 

cost 
$5,841.00 
$5,842.00 

$23,802,00 

$24,058.00 

$20,186.00 

$2,529.00 

$517.00 

$520.00 

$1,029.00 

$1,078.00 

$<1,968.00 

$4,968.00 

$1,284.00 

$1,080.00 

$1,080.00 

$1,080.00 

$1,080.00 

$1,080.00 

$1,080,00 

$1,747.00 

$1,399.00 

$1,247.00 

$1,544.00 

$1,544.00 

$1,544.00 

$1,544.00 

$2,705.00 

$2,705.00 

$2,705.00 

$2,705.00 

$2,705.00 

$2,705.00 

$2,705.00 

$2,705.00 

$1,534.00 

$1,025.00 

$2,882.00 

$1,250.00 

$1,250.00 

$1,250,00 

$18,020.00 

$10,,100.00 

$5,300.00 

$10,400.00 

$5,658.00 

$7,308,00 

$8,694.00 

$5,814,00 

$5,814.00 

$5,814.00 

$5,814.00 

$8,195.00 

$8,523.00 

$8,523_00 

$7.306.00 

$7,306.00 

$14,342.00 

$17,831.00 

$49,333.00 

$9,517.00 

$11,977.00 

$5,200.00 

$13,884.00 

current contract 
M02F 

AA02F 

At\02F 

M02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

M02F 

M02F 

AA02F 

M02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

16 
AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

i\,A02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

f\A02F 

AA02F 

{\A02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

M02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

M02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

AA02F 

Description 
"DISPLAY_PLASMA SO""" 

"DiSPLAY_ PLASMA 50""" 

"LATHE_.16""" 

"LATHE_16""" 

"LCD DISPLAY 65'" 

"LCD TV _ 40""" 

"MONITOR_ 17"'''' 

"MONiTOR_I]"'''' 

"MONITOR_ 21""" 

"MONITOR __ 21'''''' 

"MONITOR_ 21""" 

"MONiTOR __ 21'" 

"MONITOR_ COLOR __ IT" 

"MONITOR_ COLOR_ 21' 

"MONITOR __ COLOR_ 21' 

"MONITOR_ COLOR 21 

"MONITOR._ COLOR __ 21 

"MONITOR_ COLOR,_ 21"'" 

"MONITOR_ COLOR_21"''' 

;'MONITOR_INDUSTRIAL_17' 

"SCREEN PLASMA_ 42'" 

"TV._ 26""" 

"TV _ 26''''_ LCD" 

"TV __ 26" LCD" 

'TV _ 26"" __ LCD" 

"TV __ 26""_ LCD" 

"TV _ 40''''_. LCD" 

"TV _ 40""_ LCD" 

"TV __ 40"" LCD" 

"TV_ 40"" LCD" 

"TV _ 40' LCD" 

"TV __ 40' " __ LCD" 

"TV _ 40' "_ LCD" 

"TV_ 40' "_. LCD" 

"TV_LCD_26"'" 

"TV_LCD _ 32'''''' 

"TV _ LCD __ 40"" 

"TV __ LCD_ 40 

"TV __ LCD __ 40" 

"TV_lCO_40'" . 

ACTUATOR_ HYD_220K 

ACTUATOR_HYD_5SK 

ACTUi\ TOR,_HYDI,AUU C 

ACTUATOR_HYDRAULIC 

ADAPTER JAMERA_,CCD __ VIDEO 

ADDRESSOGRAPH 

AIR CONDITIONER 

/\IR_ VENTlLATION]ORT 

AIR_VENTILATION ,YORT 

AIR_yENTILATION_PORT 

AIR_YENTILl-lTION_PORT 

ALARM SYS_PURIFiCATiON 

ALARM SYS_PURIFICATiON 

ALARM SYS_PURlfICATiON 

ALARM_ WjLlGHT & HORN 

ALARM_ W/LiGHT & HORN 

ALIGNMENT SYSTEM _ COMB!-

ALPHEUS 

AMBULANCE 

AMPlifiER 

AMPliFiER 

AMPuriERJSOLATiON 

ANALA YZER..AIR JM8!ENT 

MOD 0027 


